

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SARAH PALIN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

– against –

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
a New York corporation,

Defendant.

No. 17 Civ. 4853

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
ON CONTEXT, INFERENCES AND PLAUSIBILITY**

BAJO | CUVA | COHEN | TURKEL
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1900
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 443-2199
Facsimile: (813) 443-2193

and

GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR BELL
& PESKOE LLP
711 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 907-7300
Facsimile: (212) 754-0330

Attorneys for Plaintiff Sarah Palin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Context is King 1

II. The Plausibility of Plaintiff’s Allegations Controls..... 2

III. Mrs. Palin Plausibly Alleges Actual Malice 3

 1. How and Why the Article Was Created..... 4

 2. *The Times’* Professions of an Honest Mistake Are Inconsequential..... 9

 3. Mrs. Palin Plausibly Alleged Fabrication and Recklessness 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Airlie Foundation, Inc. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 337 F.Supp. 421 (D.D.C. 1972)	9
<i>Alioto v. Cowles Comm., Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> 623 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 575 (1985).....	2
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1,3
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F.Supp.3d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	1
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Franklin Prescriptions, Inc. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 425 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> , 414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 1049 (1970).....	9
<i>Green v. Northern Pub’g Co.</i> , 655 P.2d 736 (Alaska 1982).....	8, 9
<i>Hansen v. Stoll</i> , 636 P.2d 1236 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....	9
<i>Harte-Hanks Comm., Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	10
<i>Herron v. King Broad. Co.</i> , 776 P.2d 98 (1989).....	8
<i>Hildebrant v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 63 F.Supp.3d 732 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	8
<i>Hines v. City of Albany</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 218 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10

Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc., 22 F.Supp.3d 1240 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 8

Kregler v. City of New York, 646 F.Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 2

Kuhn v. Tribune-Republican Pub. Co., 637 P.2d 315 (Colo.1981)..... 8

Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114, 383 U.S. 53
(1966)..... 4

McBeth v. Porges, 171 F.Supp.3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 2

Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574
(1986)..... 2

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) 4

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984) 2

Pep v. Newsweek, Inc., 553 F.Supp. 1000 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 8

Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communs., Inc., 605 N.Y.S.2d 218 (1993)..... 9

Robertson v. McCloskey, 666 F.Supp. 241 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 8

Sharon v. Time, Inc., 599 F.Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 5

Sisemore v. U.S. News & World Report, 662 F.Supp. 1529 (D. Alaska
1987)..... 5

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 8, 9, 10

Tatum v. The Dallas Morning News, Inc., 493 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2015) 5

Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Dist. Corp., 346 U.S. 537
(1954)..... 2

Tosti v. Ayik, 476 N.E.2d 928 (Mass. 1984), aff'd 508 N.E.2d 1368
(Mass. 1987) 5

Vandenburg v. Newsweek, Inc., 507 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir.1975)..... 8

Vasquez v. O'Brien, 85 A.D.2d 791 (3d Dep't 1981)..... 7
